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mostly about the lay-out of the towns and the lay-out of roads.

Shri P. K. Deo:
slightly different,

My question was

Shri M. C, Chagla: What has been discovered relates to the way the houses are built, the method of building houses and the bricks used. Perhaps, I did not understand the question, {

Shri P. K. Deo: I want to find out it some terracotta seals have been discovered with Hieroglyphics inscriptions and, if so, whether the inscriptions have been deciphered,

Shri M. C. Chagla:
have notice for that.

1 would like to

Shri H, N. Mukerjee: Could I know if the Government contemplates the publication of material in a popular form regarding the significance of these archaeological findings which have been made in different parts of the country?

Shri M. C, Chagla: That js a very good suggestion. I will pass it on to the Archaeological department and, I am sure, it will be carried out.

Shri Kashi Ram Gupta: May I know whether these excavations will be protected under the Ancient Monuments Act and whether the operations are still going on in those places?

Shri M, C. Chagla:
tions are still going on.

The excava-

Shri Kashi Ram Gupta: Will they be protected under the Ancient Monuments Act?.

Shri M, C. Chagla: If they are considered to be monuments and they come within the definition in the Act, they will certainly be protected.

ot gt fagrt REgO=T ¢ T HaY
TERT @ A BT WA
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Meeting of Chief Ministers

+
Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:
Shri P, Venkatasubbaiah:
Shri Sidheshwar Prasad:
Shri P, R. Chakraverti:
Shri Onkar lal Berwa:
L Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:

*739.

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether a meeting of Chief Ministers of all States was convened recently to discuss about the implementation of policy on official language; and

(b) if so, the main point discussed and decisions taken?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Hathi): (a)
Yes.

(b) The
were—

main issues discussed

(i) measures to be taken for the propagation of Hindi and

(ii) introduction of Hindi as an alternative medium for the All India and higher Central
Services examination. It was agreed generally (i) that steps should be taken for strengthening the existing arrangements for the propogation of Hindi, and the Central Government should provide more funds for this purpose; and (ii) that Hindi might be introduced as an optional medium for the All
India and higher Central Services examination with effect from the examination to be held in September 1965 provided necessary methods and techniques are devised meanwhile for maintaining uniform standards in the valuation of answer books written in English and Hindi.

Y frmary quosw ¢ FET IH OOX ot faarT frar mr & fF e St wHardr § 39 fedy #v emgwRfen R iide faaw F fau ot s fear sz ?

Ewd ArEa § - (s
o) 2 o oo

= frmTig qrEm - FAT Yo wwfd A eEqzl TR W
GEATRTETHIE WIRGad &1 I9€ T oY
Ffaw ¥ ahifug g1 § ag feedt o
W yrifea g aEr 3 aed ¥
3Iq "itewr & faar g ar |

A WAt @A #
fase =4 famr s

#t fggsaT wqE ¢ avawE faAar fawmr & deft ofw 78 HAY F a1 I”
U qaT fad &F & UewT 9% IE -
Fraq fear a1 5 fedy avadt from
& Fraifag #3 & forg oF et &fwfy
FATE AT AT AT TH 45T H I/ 4%
faare T o WX P TR ™
gy 7 RS werSawfy A F gy § frag ¥ @ &, afe &, @
T qF !

=Y grat : 3@ fifew § o @ 7%
ararT g5 ag ofees wlew #fiag § ghuae 1T o3 el Atfsaw w1 o

CHAITRA 5, 1886 (SAKA)

Oral Answers 7322

WA F AR HZE 1WA HEwads
¢ famn¥ famr @ o

Shri P, R, Chakraverti: In the context of the three-language formula accepted by the Madras Government
—Tamil, English and Sanskrit—what is the reaction of the Government thereto?

Shri Hathi: For the All India Services thig is not accepted.

o TSI et ¢ amr § oo
g g £ S fF g w5l 7 7% a
w8 Fe1 & 7 fawg €7 & o fe<ft wmfr
TSI § ITF TR F T WX WA
Tsat & fedt % 97 ey A@r gl
FY T | F75 (FaT THLC FT wafy
agt gt wifgq ot Far qea A@faq &
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=t gt 7 5w A § "9t g
F w1 ) g @ gEATTIHiTTE
F difeqn & aX H gL 4v

-~ Shri Ramanathan Chettiar: May I

" know whether any difficulties were expressed by the Chief Ministers of non-Hindi-speaking States at this conference in regard to the implementation of the scheme in September 1965 as suggested by the hon, Home Minister if so, whether Government will revise the scheme in the light of these difficulties that may be experienced in the non-Hindi-speaking
States?

Shri Hathl: The difficulties were expressed by both the sides. The non-Hindi-speaking States said that if the candidates are allowed to write their replies in Hindi also it may be that the Hindi-knowing people may be able to express themselves better. On the other hand, it was also said that all the technical literature and books are not yet published in Hindi as elaborately as they have been published in English and, therefore, although it may be possible for the Hindi-knowing people to express themselves better, the contents may not be as rich as those expressed in English.
On the whole, therefore, it was decided that we should evolve a method of moderation so that there is no disadvantage on either side. That was the main thing. We have to evolve ‘that technique and method of moderation of various replies that are given in different languages,

Mo Mz 07 : A 747 Fr 7
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Shri A P, Jain: May I have some broad outline of the scheme of moderation which has been accepted?

Shri Hathi: Actually, that is a matter which is yet to be discussed. The method of moderation has to be evolved. It was decided that after this method is evolved the @hief Ministers will meet again. Because, the main objection is that if different people reply in different languages, it may be that standards may differ according to the language; therefore, this method has to be evolved and we should be satisfied that there is a complete (Interruption) .

Shri A. P. Jain: Everything |is
tentative,

Shri Hathi: No method has yet

been evolved
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Shri H, N_ Mukerjee:
mentary Committee on language in 1958 has recommended that at the time when Hindi is introduced as the medium of examination in the UPSC and similar examinations, an effort should be made to see that by moderation other Indian languages, and not English, should also be introduced for the same purpose. May 1 know if Government has disregarded that recommendation or is making some effort in that direction?

The Parlia-

Shri Hathi: That question was also generally discussed, but it was the view that if in the Al] India Services examination all the regional languages are also allowed as media, perhaps the all-India character of the services may not remain,

Shri Ranga: Where is the all-India character?

Shri Hathi: There will be 14 or 15 languages and then the question of moderation will be still more difficult.
But this question wag discussed.

Shri H. N, Mukerjee: My question was this. There was a specific recommendation by that Committee that moderation should be made—at least, efforts should be made—and a report should be presented as to the results.
Government seems to have disregarded that recommendation and proceeded only on the basis of Hindi and English being the twin languages for this purpose which is going against the Parliamentary Committee’s recommendation. They may do so; but let them say that they are disregard-
fng the Parliamentary Committee’s recommendation.

Shri Hathi: As T have said, we are referring to the meeting of the Chiet Ministers. As I said earlier, this question was also taken up, but this wag the view expressed.

Shri Ranga: In view of the fact that even as the hon. Minister has himself said that the system of modcration has not yet been developed and they have only one year and six months more before this can be developed and implemented, why is it that Government have taken this unwise decision of fixing a particular date and then saying that from that time onwards, the Hindi-speaking people would be free to answer all the questions in Hindi and the non-Hindi-speaking people would be free to answer only in English and so on?

Whom do they want to deceive?
Themselves?
Shri Hathi: Government have not taken an unwise decision. Government generally always take wise decisions. The decision is not that it shall be from September, 1965. There is a proviso which reads thus:

| “Provided that the necessary
methods and techniques are devised meanwhile for maintaining uniform standards in the valuation of answer-books written in English and Hindi.”

‘There is a proviso added, and that is the wisdom,

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: The
Prime Minister smilingly disagrees.
I could see that.
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Shri Thirumala Rao: May I know whether in the case of those students who prefer to answer in Hindi, sufficient knowledge of English is also insisted upon before they choose to answer in Hindi?

Shri Hathi: There is a compulsory paper in English also.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: It is a very welcome decision that the students will be allowed to answer in Hindi also from 1965. But in regard to this proviso which has been mentioned by the hon. Minister, may I know what particular step has been taken to see that all those conditions are fulfilled, and whether any committee has been formed to lay down those conditions?

Shri Hathi: That was exactly what was decided, namely that steps should be taken to find out the techniques of moderation. We had a discussion!
with the Chairman of the UPSC, and |
the experience that the other Public, Service Commissions have when they are allowing candidates to answer in/' different languages will also be taken into account.

o

il Production of Fertilizers

*740. Shri Ram Harkh Yadav: Will the Minister of Petroleum and Chemlcals be pleased to state the measures

